

SC No.107/2022
FIR No.270/2021
PS:N.F.C.
U/S 302/201/120B/34 IPC.
State Vs. Mohd. Jamaluddin @ Jamal
& Ors.

06.06.2023

Present: Sh. L.D. Singh, Addl.PP for State.

Accused Mohd. Jamalluddin, Koshlendra @ Aman, Muskan,
Vivek @ Bagadi and Triza @Menu produced from JC.

Accused Vishal @ Kallu on bail.

Sh. Ajay Kumar, counsel for accused Raj Kumar Gupta @
Rajpal.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, counsel for accused Vishal @ Kallu and
Vivek @ Bagadi.

Ms. Anu Narula, counsel for accused Muskan and Triza.

IO/Inspector Suman Kumar in person.

PW Mohd. Naseem and PW Sh. Bharat Bhushan in person.

- 1) Raj Kumar Gupta @ Rajpal is absent and exempted from personal appearance only for today in view of application filed by his counsel. Ld. Counsel for accused Raj Kumar Gupta @ Rajpal has submitted that he is not disputing the identity of accused. He further submits that he has no objection if the testimonies of both the witnesses, present today, are recorded in the absence of accused Raj Kumar Gupta. He has submitted that he is making said submissions on the instructions of accused Raj Kumar Gupta @ Rajpal.

- 2) Accordingly, PW-4 Mohd. Naseem is examined in chief. His cross examination is deferred as there is some confusion regarding electronic evidence collected by the IO which finds mention at serial no.13 in the list of documents in chargesheet. It is 02.30PM and IO has already left.
- 3) PW-4 Mohd. Naseem is bound down for the next date.
- 4) PW-5 Sh. Bharat Bhushan are examined cross-examined and discharged.
- 5) Issue summon to IO/Inspector Suman Kumar, returnable by next date of hearing.
- 6) Matter adjourned and be listed on 08.08.2023 for PE.

[PRASHANT SHARMA]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
06.06.2023