

FIR No. 270/2021
PS New Friends Colony
U/s 302/201/34 IPC & Section 25 Arms Act
STATE Vs. MUSKAN & ORS

04.12.2025

Present : Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Mohd. Jamaluddin @ Jamal, Kaushlendra @ Aman,
(produced from JC).
Accused Raj Kr Gupta, Vivek and Vishal absent.
Accused Muskan and Triza @ Menu absent.

Sh. Vikas Gautam, Ld. Counsel for Vivek and Vishal.
None for accused Kaushlendra @ Aman.
Ms. Anu Narula, Ld. Counsel for accused Muskan and Triza @ Meenu
(appearing through VC).
Sh. Ajay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Raj Kumar Gupta.
Sh. Alok Bachawat, Ld. Counsel for accused Jamaluddin.

PW- Ct. Sangeeta absent.
PW- Ct. Anu absent.
PW- Harender Kumar in person.
PW- Naresh Khareta in person.
PW- Saurav Soni, Sr. Scientific Officer, CFSL Rohini, absent.
IO Inspector Suman Kumar absent.
IO SI Mahavir Singh in person.
MHC(M) in person.

Today, the matter is fixed for PE.

Exemption application moved on behalf of accused Raj Kumar Gupta, Vivek and Vishal heard and allowed for today only subject to the condition that their identity will not be disputed at a later stage.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons submit that they had noted the date for 11.12.2025 and request that the matter be kept for 11.12.2025.

All accused persons are directed to appear on 11.12.2025.

Production Warrants be issued against accused Mohd. Jamaluddin @ Jamal, Kaushlendra @ Aman, for the next date of hearing.

PW- Naresh Khareta and PW- Harender Kumar are bound down for the next date of hearing.

Previous order be complied with afresh for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 11.12.2025.

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
04.12.2025_(ak)